

### भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण

(सडक परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार)

National Highways Authority of India (Ministry of Road Transport and Highways, Government of India)

श्रेत्रीय कार्यालय : 41-29-45A, सर्वे नं: 373/2A, कोदंडरामालयम्,चलसानी नगर, रानीगारीतोटा, कृष्णालंका, विजयावाडा - 520 013. आन्ध्र प्रदेश

Regional Office: D.No. 41-29-45A, RS.No.: 373/2A, Kodandaramalayam, Chalasani Nagar, Ranigari Thota, Krishna Lanka, Vijayawada - 520 013, Andhra Pradesh.

फोन / Tel : 0866-2483910, ई-मैल/e-mail: rovijayawada@nhai.org, nhairovja@gmail.com

वेब/ web: www.nhai.gov.in



Ref: NHAI/RO-VJA/UTS/VL Agro Foods/11KV/2023-24/ 500

February 19, 2024.

To

The Sr. Technical Director, NIC, Transport Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001.

Sub: NHAI, RO - Vijayawada - Grant of No Objection Certificate for erecting of LT Electrical Poles (11 KV line over proposed 9.1 spun poles) along the National Highways at the edge of ROW / Utility corridor from Km.847.480 to Km.847.705 (RHS), 225 mts length at Sy. No. 223/3b, 4/2, 4/3 & 4/4, Vannepudi Village, Gollaprolu Mandal, Kakinada District - Public comments - Reg.

Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a proposal submitted by M/s. V L Agro Foods, Kakinada for according permission for erecting of LT Electrical Poles (11 KV line over proposed 9.1 spun poles) along the National Highways at the edge of ROW / Utility corridor from Km.847.480 to Km.847.705 (RHS), 225 mts length at Sy. No. 223/3b, 4/2, 4/3 & 4/4, Vannepudi Village, Gollaprolu Mandal, Kakinada District.

2. As per MORTH guidelines vide letter No. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R dated 22<sup>nd</sup> November 2016, the application along with the recommendations of PD, PIU - Rajamahendravaram are enclosed herewith with a request to host the same in the Ministry's website for 30 days seeking claims and objections (on grounds of public inconvenience, safety and general public interest), for taking further necessary action.

Encl: As above

(R.K. Singh), Regional Officer RO - Vijayawada

Yours faithfully

### Copy to:

(i) PD, PIU - Rajamahendravaram

(ii) The Authorized Signatory, M/s. V. L. Agro Foods, D. No.2-322, Vannepudi Village, Gollaprolu Mandal, East Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh - 533 445 - for information.



### भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण

(सडक परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार)

National Highways Authority of India (Ministry of Road Transport and Highways, Government of India)

श्रेत्रीय कार्यालय : 41-29-45A, सर्वे नं: 373/2A, कोदंडरामालयम्,चलसानी नगर,

रानीगारीतोटा, कृष्णालंका, विजयावाङा - 520 013, आन्ध्र प्रदेश Regional Office : D.No. 41-29-45A, RS.No. : 373/2A, Kodandaramalayam, Chalasani Nagar,

Ranigari Thota, Krishna Lanka, Vijayawada - 520 013, Andhra Pradesh. फोन / Tel : 0866-2483910, ई-मैल/e-mail: rovijayawada@nhai.org, nhairovja@gmail.com

वेब/ web: www.nhai.gov.in

Ref: NHAI/RO-VJA/UTS/VL Agro Foods/11KV/2023-24/ 499

February 19, 2024.

### INVITATION OF PUBLIC COMMENTS

Sub: NHAI, RO - Vijayawada - Grant of No Objection Certificate for erecting of LT Electrical Poles (11 KV line over proposed 9.1 spun poles) along the National Highways at the edge of ROW / Utility corridor from Km.847.480 to Km.847.705 (RHS), 225 mts length at Sy. No. 223/3b, 4/2, 4/3 & 4/4, Vannepudi Village, Gollaprolu Mandal, Kakinada District - Public comments - Reg.

The Project Director, PIU - Rajamahendravaram submitted a proposal of M/s. V L Agro Foods, Kakinada for according permission for erecting of LT Electrical Poles (11 KV line over proposed 9.1 spun poles) along the National Highways at the edge of ROW / Utility corridor from Km.847.480 to Km.847.705 (RHS), 225 mts length at Sy. No. 223/3b, 4/2, 4/3 & 4/4, Vannepudi Village, Gollaprolu Mandal, Kakinada District.

As per MORTH guidelines vide letter No.RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R® dated 22<sup>nd</sup> November 2016, the Highway Administration will put out the application in the Ministry's website for 30 days seeking claims and objections (on grounds of public inconvenience, safety and general public interest).

In view of the above, the comments of public, if any, on the above mentioned proposal is invited on below mentioned address.

Regional Officer - Vijayawada, National Highways Authority of India, Regional Office, Dr. No.41-29-45A, R. S. No.373/2A Near Kodandaramalayam, Chalasani Nagar, Ranigarithota, Krishnalanka, Vijayawada - 520 013. Email: rovijayawada@nhai.org

> (R.K. Singh) Regional Officer, RO - Vijayawada.

प्रधान कार्यालयः जी-5 एवं 6, सेक्टर-10, द्वारका, नई दिल्ली-110075 ुदूरभाषः : 91-1125074100/ 25074200 ु वेबसाइट : http://www.nhai.gov.in Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075 ुPhone : 91-1125074100/ 25074200 ुWebsite : http://www.nhai.gov.in



B. Rajesh Mg. Partner GST No.: 37AAPFV6615F1ZS

### VL AGRO FOODS

# 2-322, **VANNEPUDI** (V) - 533 445 Gollaprolu (M), E.G.Dist., (A.P.) e-mail : vlagrofood@gmail.com

Cell: 88855 55881

### **Covering Letter**

Date: 26-12-2023

To: The Project Director, NHAI, Diwan Cheruvu, Rajahmahendravaram.

From:
M/S V.L.AGRO FOODS
Vannepudi(V),
Gollaprolu (M),
Kakinada District,
Andhra Pradesh.



Sub:- Application for Erecting of LT Electrical poles (11 KV line over proposed 9.1m Poles) along the National Highway —16 (Kolkata to Chennai Section) at the edge of ROW / Utility corridor from Km 847.705 to Km847.480 (RHS) at Sy.No 223/3b,5,4/2,4/3,4/4 Vannepudi village, Gollaprolu mandal, in Kakinada District Andhra Pradesh.

Ref:- Ministry guidelines of issued vide Letter No. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R(R), Dt. 22.11.2016.

We M/S V.L.AGRO FCODS, Vannepudi(V), Gollaprolu (M), Kakinada District, Andhra Pradesh state here by indemnity to The Project Director, NHAI, PIU, Rajahmundry, East Godavari, Andhra Pradesh state binding ourselves to pay all the losses and claims in report of erecting of LT Electrical poles (11 KV line over proposed 9.1 m poles) along the National Highway —16 (Kolkata to Chennai Section) at the edge of ROW / Utility corridor from Km 847.705to Km 847.480 (RHS) at SY.No.223/3B,5,4/2,4/3,4/4, Vannepudi (V), Gollaprolu (M) in Kakinada District Andhra Pradesh.

As per guidelines of issued vide Letter No. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/ S&R(R), Dt. 22.11.2016, the application along with the recommendations of NHAI, PIU, Rajahmundry, East Godavari, Andhra Pradesh are enclosed herewith.

We hope you will find our submission in order and request you to kindly accord the necessary permission at earliest.

B. Rajesh

Managing Partner

# CHECK LIST

### **CHECK-LIST**

## Accommodation of Public and Industrial Utility Services along and across National Highways by Private Parties under Industrial Utility. Ministry Circular No.RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R(R)

Dated: 22.11.2016

### Check list for getting approval for Erecting of Electrical Poles on NH land

	Item	Information/Status	Remarks
1.	General Information	Permission for erecting LT Electrical poles (11 KV line over proposed 9.1mpoles) From Km.847.705 to Km.847.480 on NH-16 of Kolkata to Chennai Section	12
1.1	Name and Address of the Applicant / Agency	M/S V L AGRO FOODS Vannepudi, Gollaprolu, East Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh State.	
1.2	National Highway Number	NH-16 (Old NH-5)	
1.3	State	Andhra Pradesh	
1.4	Location	Vannepudi village, Gollaprolu mandal, Kakinada District, Andhra Pradesh	
1.5	Chained in Km	From Km. 847.705 to Km. 847.480	
1.6	Length in Meters	225m	110
1.7	Width of available ROW		Attached
)——	(a) Left side from center line towards increasing chainage km direction	As per attached Drawing	
	(b) Right side from center line towards increasing chain age km) direction	As per attached Drawing	
1.8	Proposal to lay the Utility the electrical poles	Overhead lines	
	(a) Left side from center line towards increasing chainage km direction		
	(b) Right side from center line towards increasing	Chain age (Km 847.705 to km.847.480) direction Yes, As per attached Drawing	
1.9	Proposal to acquire land	Right to use of NH ROW act is required for erecting of electrical poles along the NH ROW as er	NO.
	a Left side from centreline Project Direct NHALPIU	No O	

	b Right side from center line	No	
1.10	Whether proposal is in the same side where land is not to be acquired	YES	
	If not then where to erect the electrical poles		
1.11	Details of already laid services, if any, along the proposed route		Details available with Authority
1.12	Number of existing lanes 2/4 / 6/8 lanes	4 Lanes	
1.13	Proposed Number of lanes (2 lane with paved shoulders/4/6/8 lanes.	Glanes	
1.14	Service road existing or not	No	
	If yes then which side	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
1	a Left side from center line		
	b Right side from center line	No	
1.15	Proposed Service Road	No	
	Left side from center line		
	Right side from center line		
1.16	Whether proposal to lay Utility is after the service road or between the service road and main carriageway	Edge of Row As per drawing	
1.17	Whether carrying of Electrical poles have been proposed on highway Bridges.  If Yes, then mention the methodology propose for the same	No	
1.18	Whether car-wing of poles has been proposed on the parapet/any part of the bridges, If yes then mention the methodology proposed for the same.	No	
1.19	If crossings of the road involved if Yes, it shall be either encased in pipes or through structure or conduits built for that purpose at the expenses of the agency owning the line	No	
	(a) Whether existing drainage structures are allowed to carry utility Poles	Yes	
	(b) Is it on a line normal to NH	No	
	(c) What are the distances of crossing the utility pipelines from the existing structures? Crossings shall not be too near the existing Structures on the National Highway.	No Structures available	Project Director NHAI-PIU

	Town		
	The minimum distance being 15 meter.		
	(d) The casing pipe (or conduit pipe in		
	the case of electric cable) carrying the		
	utility line shall be of steel, cast iron, or		
	reinforced cement concrete and have		
	adequate strength and be large enough		
	to permit ready withdrawal of the		
	carrier pipe/cable. Mention type of		
	casing.		
	(e) Ends of the casing / conduit pipe		
	shall be sealed from the outside, so that		
	it does not act as a drainage •ath.		
_			
	(f) The casing/conduit pipe should, as		
	minimum extend from drain to drain in		
	cuts and toe of slope in the fills.		
	(g) The top of the casing/conduit pipe		
1	should be at least 1.2 meter below the		
2	surface of the road subject to being at		
	least 0.3 m below the drain invers.		
	Mention the proposed details.		
	(h) Mention the methodology	Over head lines	
	proposed for crossing of road for		
	proposed electrical poles.	<u></u>	•
	Crossing shall be by boring method		
	(HDD) (Trench-less Technology),		
	specially. Where the exiting road		
	pavement is of cement concrete or dense bituminous concrete e.		
	The state of the s		
	installed with an even bearing		
	throughout its length and in such a		
	manner as to prevent the formation of a		
)	waterway along it.		
2	Document/Drawing to be enclosed with	YES	
	the proposal	Enclosed	
2.1	Cross section showing the size of		
	trench for open trenching method.		
	(Is normal size of 1.2m deep x 0.3m		
	wide)		
	(i) Should not be greater than 60	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Cm wider than the outer		
	diameter of the outer pipe		
	(ii) Located as close to the extreme		
	edge of the right-of-way as		
	possible but not less than 15	20	
	meter from the center lines of		1 1
	the nearest carriageway	(Epun)	July 1
	(iii) Shall not be permitted to	(5) 13 Notes	Project Director
	run a longth	18/19/30	NHAI-PIU
	(iv) These should be so laid that	0 1	RAJAMAHENDRAVAF
	their top is at least 0.6 meter	TO A A	10TE (1707)

-,	below the ground level so as not		
1.1	to obstruct drainage of the road		
	land.		
2.2	Cross section showing the size of pit	Enclosed	
2.2	and location of cable for HDD method	Enclosed	
2.3	Strip plan/route Plan showing the	Enclosed	
2.5	utility {Electrical pole. Chainage.	Enclosed	
	Width of ROW. Distance of proposed		¥
	pipe line from the edge of ROW.		
	Important mile stone. Intersections.		
	Cross drainage works etc.		
2.4	Methodology for erecting of the utility		
۷.٦	electrical poles		
	a) The trench width should be at least	7	
	30 cm. but not more than 60 cm wider		
	than the outer diameter of the pipe.		
	(b) For filling of the trench. Bedding		
	shall be to a depth of not less than 30	- 30	
	cm. it shall consist of granular		
	material. Free of lumps. Clods and		4
	cobbles and graded to yield a firm	*	
	surface without sudden change in the		
	bearing value. Unsuitable soil and		
	rock edged should be excavated and		
	replaced by selected material.		
	c) The back fill shall be completed in	14	
	two stage (I) side fill to the level of		
	the top of the pipe and (II) overfill to		
	the bottom of the road crust.	T1 1 11 1 5 1 5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
	(d) side-fill shall consist of granular	The la id in 1 5 cm layers each	
	material side-fill shall consist of	Enclosed as per norms	
	granular material the proctor's density.		
	Overfill shall be compacted to the		
	same density as the material that had		
	been removed. Consolidation by		
	saturation or ponding will not be		
	permitted		
	(e) The road crust shall be built to the	Yes (will be maintained)	
	same strength as the exiting crust on		
	either side of the trench. Care shall be	**	2
	taken to avoid the formation of a dip	457	
	at the trench.		
	(f) The excavation shall be protected	Enclosed	3.€6
	by flagman, signs and barricades, to	3	
	avoid the formation of a dip at the		
	trench.		100
	(g) If required, a diversion shall Be		, Weigh
	constructed at the expense of agency	(and)	Project Directo
	following the utility line Horizontal	/x // /	NHAI-PIU
	Directional Drilling method	R R	AJAMAHENDRAVAI
	(3		
		SONOA IL	

2.4.2.	'Horizontal D' ' 1 D'II' dhad	Voc
	Horizontal Directional Drilling method	Yes
2.4.3	Methodology for erecting of pipe Line through CD works and method of erecting. In cases where the carrying of electrical poles on the bridge becomes inescapable.	Enclosed
3	Draft License Agreement is signed by two witnesses?	Enclosed
	The license fee estimated as per Ministry's circular No. RW/NH 3304/29/2015 S&R (R)date.22.11.2016	Yes, Undertaking Enclosed
4	Whether performance Bank Guarantee as per ministry's Circular no.RW/N H 33044/29/2015S&R(R) dated22.11.2016 is obtained	Yes, Undertaking Enclosed
4.1	Confirmation of BG has been obtained or not as per MoRTH /NHAI guidelines	Yes
5	Affidavit / Undertaking from the Applicant for the following is to be furnished	Yes
5.1	Undertaking for Not to Damage any other utility, if damaged then to pay the losses either to NHAI or to the concerned agency	Yes, Enclosed
5.2	Undertaking for Renewal of Bank Guarantee asand when asked by MoRTH/NHA1.	Yes, Undertaking Enclosed
5.3	Undertaking for Confirming all standard condition of Ministry Circulars and NHAI's	Yes, Enclosed
5.4	Undertaking for indemnity against all damages arid claims	Yes, Enclosed
5.5	Undertaking for management Traffic movement during erecting of Electrical poles Line Without hampering the traffic	Yes, Enclosed
5.6	Undertaking that [f any claim is raised by the Concessionaire/contractor then the same has to be paid by the applicant.	Yes, Enclosed
5.7	Undertaking that prior approval of the NHAI shall be obtained before undertaking any work of installation, shifting or repairs, or alterations to the utility located in the National Highway right-of-way.	Yes, Enclosed  Project Director
5.8	Undertaking that expenditure, if any, incurred by NHAI. for repairing any damage caused to the National	PAJAMAHENDRAVARA
-		ST AGROAT

	Tr. 1		
	Highway by the erecting, maintenance		
	or shifting of the utility line will be		
5.9	borne by the	Van Englaged	·
5.7	Undertaking that text of the license	Yes, Enclosed	
	deed is as per verbatim of MoRTH		
	format (issued vide Ministry's Circular no.RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&.(R)		
	22.11.2016)		
5.10		Yes, Enclosed	
5.10	Undertaking that the applicant has obtained various safety clearances	res, Eliciosed	
	from the representative authorities		
	such as directorate of electricity. Chief		
	controller of Explosives. Petroleum		20
	and Explosive safety Organization.		
	Oil Industry safety Directorate		=
	State/Central Pollution Control Board		
1	and any other statutory clearances		
)	applicable. Before applying to		
	Highway administration		
5.11	If the MoRTH/NHAI considers it	Yes, Enclosed	
	necessary in future to move the utility		
	line for any work of improvement or		
	repairs to the road, it will be carried		
	out as desired by the MoRTH/NHAI at		
	the cost of the agency owning the		
	utility line within a reasonable time		
	(not exceeding 60 days) of the		
	intimation given		
5.12	Certificate from the applicant in the	Yes, Enclosed	
	following in format		*
	i) Erecting of electric poles will not have any deleterious effects on any of		
)	the bridge on any of the bridge		
	components and roadway safety for		
	traffic.		
	ii) We do undertake that we will		
	relocated service road/approach		
	road/utilities at my/our own cost		
	notwithstanding the permission		
	granted within such time as will be		
	stipulated by NHAI/MoRTH" for		
	future six lining or any other	<b>\</b>	
-	development		N. Comments
6	Who will sign the agreement on behalf	Managing Partner	e. 22
	af alastical malar assured	M/S VLAGRO FOODS	
	of electrical poles agency?		
7	Power of Attorney to sign the		Project Director
7	Power of Attorney to sign the agreement is Available or not		NHAI-PIU
7	Power of Attorney to sign the agreement is Available or not The E/PD, will submit the following		NHAI-PIU
×	Power of Attorney to sign the agreement is Available or not The E/PD, will submit the following Certificated	WEPUD!	
7.1	Power of Attorney to sign the agreement is Available or not The E/PD, will submit the following	THE PUBLOW AS A STATE OF THE PUBLOW AS A STATE	NHAI-PIU

	Ministry Circular No. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S, SA(R), Dated: 22.11.2016		
7.2	Certificate from EE/PD in the following format		
	(i) It is certified that any other location	NA	
	of the electrical poles would be		
	extremely difficult and unreasonable		
	costly and the installation of electrical		
	poles with Row will not adversely		
	affect the design, stability & traffic safety of the highway nor the likely		
	future improvement such as widening		
	of the carriageway, easing of curse		
	etc."		
	(ii) For 6%lanning		
	(a) Where feasibility is available "I do		
	certify that there will be no hindrance		
	to proposed six-lining based on the		
	feasibility report considering proposed		
	structures at the said location (b) In		2
	case feasibility report is not available "I do certify that sufficient ROW is		
	available at site for accommodating	4	
	proposed six-lining		
8	If NH Section proposed to be taken up	Standard license deed as per	
	by NHAI on BOT basis a clause is to	Ministry guidelines of issued	
	be inserted in the agreement	vide Letter No. RW/NH-	
	"The permitted Highway on which		
	licensee has been granted the right to	Dt. 22.11.2016	
	lay cable/ducts has also been		
	granted as a right of way to the concessionaire under the concession		=
	agreement for up gradation of(section		
	from Km to Km, of NH		
	No on build, Operate and transfer		
	basis) and therefore the licensee shall		
	honour the same		
9	Who will supervise the Work of		±90
	erecting of Electrical poles	A DEDDOL En sin con	
	(a) On behalf of the Applicant	a APEPDCL Engineer	
	(b) 0n behalf of MoRTH/NHA1	(b) Individual Engineer	(+:
10	Who will ensure that the defects in	a) Managing Partner	
	road portion after of erecting of	M/S VLAGRO FOODS	1
	Electrical poles are corrected and if not	b) Supervision consultant	Jel Je
	corrected then what action will be	WEDING *	. Project Direc
	taken (a) On behalf of the Applicant	(3)	NHAI-PIU
	(b) On behalf of NHAI / MORTH	0	RAJAMAHENDRAV

11 300	Who will pay the claims for damages done/ disruption in working of Concessionaire if asked by the Concessionaire on behalf of the Applicant		•
12	A certificate from PD that he will enter the proposed permission in the register of records of the permissions in the prescribed proforma (copy enclosed)	Enclosed	
13	If any previous approval is accorded for erecting of Electrical poles, then Photocopy of register of records of permissions accorded (as maintained by EE/PD) be enclosed	No	

) Charles

Name & Designation and Signature of the Authorized representation of applicant

Name & Designation and Signature of the Concerned field authority of NHAI

Project Director NHAI-PIU RAJAMAHENDRAVARAM

Manager (Tech)
National Highways Authority of India
Project Implementation Unit
RAJAHMUNDRY

TO VER

IONd3

Decreallo

Phone No:
Sold To/Issued To:
B Rajesh
For Whom/ID Proof:

VL Agro Foods

S YENKATA RAO DIRO 331 48 MARI ROAD KALIRADA S31001 ANDHRA PRADESH







Name of the work: Erecting of LT Electrical poles (11 KV line over proposed 9.1m Poles) along the National Highway -16 (Kolkata to Chennai Section) at the edge of ROW / Utility corridor from Km 847.705 to Km847.480 (RHS) at Sy.No 223/3b,5,4/2,4/3,4/4 Vannepudi village, Gollaprolu mandal, in Kakinada District Andhra Pradesh

Indemnity against all damages and claims as per S. No. 5.4 of Check list.

We M/S V.L.AGRO FOODS, Vannepudi(V), Gollaprolu (M), Kakinada District, Andhra Pradesh state here by indemnity to The Project Director, NHAI, PIU, Rajahmundry, East Godavari state binding ourselves to pay all the losses and claims in report of erecting of LT Electrical poles (11 KV line over proposed 9.1 m poles) along the National Highway —16 (Kolkata to Chennai Section) at the edge of ROW / Utility corridor from Km 847.705to Km 847.480 (RHS) at SY.No.223/3B,5,4/2,4/3,4/4, Vannepudi (V), Gollaprolu (M) in Kakinada District Andhra Pradesh.

On maintenance here of and against claims, Proceeding, damages cost, charges and expenses, what so ever in respect thereof in relation there to. Failing such payments to claim in the above work we abide in accepting to recovery of such claims affected from any our assets.

bund

B.RAJESH

(Managing Partner)



ఆంధ్రప్రదేశ్ आंध्र प्रदेश ANDHRA PRADESH

No. 1135 Rs.20/- Dt.23/12/2023

A AGRO FOODS, VANNEPUDI

MG PART: B.RAJESH

88AA 438279
VENKATARAO SRIKAKOLAPU
Licensed Stamp Vendor
R.L.No. 04-13-41-2021
Main Road, KAKINADA.
Ph. No.: 98498 43065

### UNDERTAKING

We Mfr VL AGRO FOODS, Vannepudi (V), Gollaprolu (M), Kakinada District, Andhra Pradesh State here by giving undertaking that erecting of LT Electrical poles (11 KV line over proposed 9.1 m poles) along the National Highway — 16 (Kolkata to Chennai Section) at the edge of ROW / Utility corridor from Km 847.705 to Km 847.480 (RHS) at SY.No. 223/3B,5,4/4,4/3,4/2 Vannepudi (V), Gollaprolu (M) in Kakinada District, Andhra Pradesh.

We hereby are undertaking that for not to Damage any other utility, if damaged then to pay the losses either to NHAI or to the concerned agency.

- 1. We hereby undertaking that for Renewal of Bank Guarantee as and when asked by MoRTH/NHAI.
- 2. We hereby undertaking that for Confirming all standard condition of Ministry Circulars and NHAI's guidelines.
- 3. We hereby are undertaking that for Indemnity against all damages and claims.
- We hereby are undertaking that for management Traffic movement during laying of Utility Line Without ha traffic.

- 5. We hereby are undertaking that if any claim is raised by the Concessionaire/contractor then the same has to be paid by the applicant.
- 6. We hereby undertaking that prior approval of the NHAI shall be obtained before undertaking any work of installation, shifting or repairs, or alterations to the utility located in the National Highway right-of-way.
- 7. We hereby undertaking that expenditure, if any, incurred by NHAI for repairing any damage caused to the National Highway by the laying, maintenance or shifting of the utility line will be borne by the applicant agency owning the line.
- 8. We hereby undertaking that we will relocate the electric lines and also rectify any damage caused to the road with our own cost, we will also pay for additional restoration charges and will pay full compensation to Aggrieved Authority.
- 9. We hereby undertaking that text of the license deed is as per verbatim of MoRTH format (issued vide Ministry's Circular no. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/5&(R) dated 22.11.2016).
- 10. We hereby undertaking that Erecting of electric poles will not have any deleterious effects on any of the bridge on any of the bridge components and roadway safety for traffic.
- 11. "We do undertake that we will relocate service road/approach road/utilities at my/our own cost notwithstanding the permission granted within such time as will be stipulated by NHAI" for future four or six-lining or any other development"

For M/S VLAGRO FOODS

B.RAJESH

(Managing Partner)



ಆಂಧ್ರಕ್ಷವೆ आंध्र प्रदेश ANDHRA PRADESH

No. 1) 30 Rs.20/- Dt.23/12/2023 VL AGRO FOODS, VANNEPUDI MG PART: B.RAJESH 88AA 438274

VENKATARAO SRIKAKOLAPU Licensed Stamp Vendor R.L.No. 04-13-41-2021 Main Road, KAKINADA. Ph. No.: 98498 43065

### **UNDERTAKING**

We Mfr VL AGRO FOODS, Vannepudi (V), Gollaprolu (M), Kakinada District, Andhra Pradesh State here by giving undertaking that erecting of LT Electrical poles (11 KV line over proposed 9.1 m poles) along the National Highway — 16 (Kolkata to Chennai Section) at the edge of ROW / Utility corridor from Km 847.705 to Km 847.480 (RHS) at SY.No.223/3B,5,4/4,4/3,4/2 Vannepudi (V), Gollaprolu (M) in Kakinada District, Andhra Pradesh.

We hereby are undertaking that for not to Damage any other utility, if damaged then to pay the losses either to NHAI or to the concerned agency.

- 1. We hereby undertaking that for Renewal of Bank Guarantee as and when asked by MoRTH/NHAI.
- 2. We hereby undertaking that for Confirming all standard condition of Ministry Circulars and NHAI's guidelines.
- 3. We hereby are undertaking that for Indemnity against all damages and claims.
  - 4. We hereby are undertaking that for management Traffic movement during laying of Utility Line Without ha traffic.

- 5. We hereby are undertaking that if any claim is raised by the Concessionaire/contractor then the same has to be paid by the applicant.
- 6. We hereby undertaking that prior approval of the NHAI shall be obtained before undertaking any work of installation, shifting or repairs, or alterations to the utility located in the National Highway right-of-way.
- 7. We hereby undertaking that expenditure, if any, incurred by NHAI for repairing any damage caused to the National Highway by the laying, maintenance or shifting of the utility line will be borne by the applicant agency owning the line.
- 8. We hereby undertaking that we will relocate the electric lines and also rectify any damage caused to the road with our own cost, we will also pay for additional restoration charges and will pay full compensation to Aggrieved Authority.
- 9. We hereby undertaking that text of the license deed is as per verbatim of MoRTH format (issued vide Ministry's Circular no. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/5&(R) dated 22.11.2016).
- 10. We hereby undertaking that If the MoRTH/NHAI considers it necessary in future to move the utility line for any work of improvement or repairs to the road, it will be carried out as desired by the MoRTH/NHAI at the cost of the agency owning the utility line within a reasonable time (not exceeding 90 days) of the intimation given.
- 11. "We do undertake that we will relocate service road/approach road/utilities at my/our own cost notwithstanding the permission granted within such time as will be stipulated by NHAI" for future four or six-lining or any other development"

For M/S VLAGRO 500DS

B.RAJESH (Managing Partner)



### INDIA NON JUDICIAI

Certificate No.

IN-AP49771281830770V

Cartificate Issued Date

23-Dec-2023 09:54 AM

Account Reference

NEWIMPACC (SV)/ap18019704/ AP-KKD/ AP-KKD/apisyctiu

DDQ Code

27002306001 O/o IG R

Unique Doc. Reference

SUBIN-APAP1801970489396830429562V

Purchased by

Nandipati Venkata Ratnam

Description of Document

Article 0 Not Mentioned

Property Description

Not Applicable

Consideration Price (Rs.)

(Zero)

First Party

Nandipati Venkata Ratnam

Second Party

Not Applicable

Paid By (For Whom)

accorne i seci Nandipati Venkata Ratnam

Stamp Duty Amount(Rs.)

(Twenty only)



Please write or type below this line --

### **AFFIDAVIT**

I, Smt. NANDIPATI VENKATA RATNAM, aged 31 years, D/o. Vishnu Chakram Nandipati, resident of D.No.1-127, 4th Street, Prakasaraopeta, Unduru Village, presently Kakinada District, A.P.State do hereby solemnly affirm and declare as under:

I am an Executive Partner in a Partnership firm "V.L. AGRO FOODS". Sri BAVISETTI RAJESH is the Managing Partner in this Firm. We are doing Manufacturing, trading and export of Mango Jelly and related products in this Firm.

I hereby declared that the Managing partner of this Firm Sri BAVISETTI RAJESH have signaturing authority and he can sign on all necessary documents or orders or bank transactions or any other acts, deeds and thing necessary for smooth running of this firm. I have no objection for those acts in any way. I never claim against those acts in future.

That the above statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has N. venkata Ratham been concealed therefrom.

DEPONENT

**NOTARY** 

Deponent signed before me on this affidavit on 23-12-2023 at Kakinada

ATTESTEDB. KISHORE KUMAR

M.Com., B.L. MBA

23/12/2023 0016565212

D.No.1-22-11, F-5, Nandita Apartments Sriramnagar, KAKINADA-3, A.P. India

> or using a-StanOTARY Appointed by Govt. of A G.O.M.S. No. 1210/2011 and n

15ence Expires on 12/07/202



ADVOCATE-NOTARY

of checking the legitimacy is on the users of the certificati

age of any discrepancy please inform the Compatent Authority